unchanged except for a number of details including the application of the new
lease definition, new sale-and-leaseback guidance, new sub-lease guidance and
new disclosure requirements. Practical expedients and targeted reliefs were
introduced including an optional lessee exemption for short-term leases (leases
with a term of 12 months or less) and low-value items, as well as the permission
of portfolio-level accounting instead of applying the requirements to individual
leases. New estimates and judgmental thresholds that affect the identification,
classification and measurement of lease transactions, as well as requirements to
reassess certain key estimates and judgments at each reporting date were
introduced.

The Group has applied PFRS 16 using the full retrospective approach.

- 9 -

Impacts on financial statements
The following table summarizes the impacts on adopting the new standards on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As Previously

Presented PFRS 15 PFRS 16 As Restated

December 31, 2018:
Assets:

Right-of-use assets P- P- P20,447,037,492 P20,447,037,492
Deferred tax assets (liabilities) –

net (135,128,978) - 432,141,535 297,012,557

Liabilities:
Lease liabilities - - 25,680,968,454 25,680,968,454
Noncurrent accrued rent 3,692,167,535 - (3,692,167,535) -

Equity:
Retained earnings 30,805,211,473 - (1,109,621,892) 29,695,589,581

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As Previously

Presented PFRS 15 PFRS 16 As Restated

March 31, 2018:
Gross sales P30,948,086,767 (P15,829,315) - P30,932,257,452
Cost of Sales 25,721,929,918 (309,950,765) - 25,411,979,153
Other Income:

Display Allowance 277,582,331 (277,582,331) - -
Listing Fee 56,935,138 (56,935,138) - -
Merchandising Support 2,310,455 (2,310,455) - -

Operating Expenses:
Rent expense 719,771,649 - (691,639,680) 28,131,969
Depreciation & Amortization 443,618,320 (9,723,436) 399,532,800 833,427,684
Salaries & Wages 486,454,817 (12,195,185) - 474,259,632
Store Supplies 144,375,990 (18,448,245) - 125,927,745
Repairs and maintenance 117,677,864 (992,514) - 116,685,350
SSS, HDMF and Philhealth 36,021,018 (1,062,754) - 34,958,264
Other selling expense 43,181,991 (284,339) - 42,897,652

Interest expense 35,561,885 - 401,392,805 436,954,690
Provision for income tax 603,100,820 - (32,633,177) 570,467,643

Net income after tax 1,425,230,363 - (76,652,748) 1,348,577,615

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously

Presented PFRS 15 PFRS 16 As Restated

March 31, 2018:
Income before income tax P2,028,331,183 - (P109,285,925) P1,919,045,258

Depreciation and amortization 443,618,320 - 399,532,800 843,151,120
Rent expense in excess of

billings 107,930,198 - (107,930,198) -
Interest expense 35,561,885 - 401,392,805 436,954,690

Net cash used in operating
activities (3,127,922,623) - 583,709,482 (2,544,213,141)

Payments on lease liabilities - - (583,709,482) (583,709,482)

Net cash used in by financing
activities (1,586,152,562) - (583,709,482) (2,169,862,044)

- 10 -

New or Revised Standards, Amendments to Standards, and Interpretations Not Yet

Adopted
A number of new and amendments to standards and interpretations are issued for
annual periods beginning after January 1, 2018. However, the Group has not applied
the following relevant new or amended standards in preparing the financial
statements. Unless otherwise stated, none of these are expected to have a
significant impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Effective January 1, 2019

The following amended standards and interpretations are relevant but not expected